BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Consideration of Adoption of the PURPA Section 111(d)(16) Integrated Resource Planning Standard as Required by Section 532 of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007.))))	<u>Case No. EO-2009-0247</u>
In the Matter of the Consideration of Adoption of the PURPA Section 111(d)(17) Rate Design Modifications to Promote Energy Efficiency Investments Standard as Required by Section 532 of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007.))))	<u>Case No. EO-2009-0248</u>
In the Matter of the Consideration of Adoption of the PURPA Section 111(d)(16) Consideration of Smart Grid Investments Standard as Required by Section 1307 of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007.)))	<u>Case No. EO-2009-0249</u>
In the Matter of the Consideration of Adoption of the PURPA Section 111(d)(17) Smart Grid Information Standard as Required by Section 1307 of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007.)))	<u>Case No. EO-2009-0250</u>

ORDER CLOSING DOCKETS AND PROVIDING DIRECTION FOR FUTURE FILINGS

Issue Date: February 9, 2009

Effective Date: February 9, 2009

On February 6, 2009, the Commission ordered the docket numbers for these matters

to be changed to reflect their legal classification as workshops and not contested cases.

As part of that order, the Commission directed its Data Center to change the "EO"

designation in the docket numbers to "EW." The change in designation necessitated

changes in the sequential docket numbers. Consequently, EO-2009-0249 is now listed in

the Commission's Electronic and Filing System as EW-2009-0290; EO-2009-0247 is now EW-2009-0291, EO-2009-0248 is now EW-2009-0292 and EO-2009-0250 is now EW-2009-0293. The style of the dockets shall remain unchanged.

Dockets EO-2009-00247, EO-2009-0248, EO-2009-0249 and EO-2009-0250 shall now be closed. Any future filings in these workshops shall be made under the newly assigned docket numbers, and all such filings shall reflect the appropriate docket number assignment.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Dockets EO-2009-00247, EO-2009-0248, EO-2009-0249 and EO-2009-0250 shall now be closed.

2. Any future filings in these workshops shall be made under the newly assigned docket numbers, and all such filings shall reflect the appropriate docket number assignment.

3. This order shall become effective immediately upon issue.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Harold Stearley, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 9th day of February, 2009.